1. General description
The 74HC299 is an 8-bit universal shift register with 3-state outputs. It contains eight
edge-triggered D-type flip-flops and the interstage logic necessary to perform
synchronous shift-right, shift-left, parallel load and hold operations. The type of operation
is determined by the mode select inputs S0 and S1. Pins I/O0 to I/O7 are flip-flop 3-state
buffer outputs which allow them to operate as data inputs in parallel load mode. The serial
outputs Q0 and Q7 are used for expansion in serial shifting of longer words. A LOW signal
on the asynchronous master reset input MR overrides the Sn and clock CP inputs and

NXP Semiconductors 74HC299
8-bit universal shift register; 3-state
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74HC299D 40 C to +125 C SO20 plastic small outline package; 20 leads; body
width 7.5 mm
SOT163-1
74HC299DB 40 C to +125 C SSOP20 plastic shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT339-1
74HC299PW 40 C to +125 C TSSOP20 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT360-1
Fig 1. Functional diagram
Fig 2. Logic symbol Fig 3. IEC logic symbol
74HC299 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 4 — 26 February 2016 2 of 20
NXP Semiconductors 74HC299
8-bit universal shift register; 3-state
Fig 4. Logic diagram